
POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
Agenda for the meeting of 

December 21, 2022 – 11:00 a.m. 
Council Chambers – Pocatello City Hall 

 
During low/medium community level designations, individuals are encouraged, but not required, to wear masks/face coverings. 
During high community level designations, individuals will be required to wear masks/face coverings. 
 
City Hall is accessible to persons with disabilities. Program access accommodations may be provided with three days’ advance notice  
by contacting Skyler Beebe at sbeebe@pocatello.us, 208.234.6248, or 5815 South 5th Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho. 

 
 

In the event this meeting is still in progress at 12:00 p.m., a ten-minute recess may be called. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, DISCLOSE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AND 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GUESTS.  

2. ACTION ITEM – MEETING MINUTES. The Board may wish to waive the oral reading of the Board 
of Commissioners regular and executive session meeting minutes held November 16, 2022, and approve 
the minutes as written.  

3. ACTION ITEM – AMENDMENT TO THE NAVAL ORDINANCE PLANT OPA. The Board may 
wish to approve an amendment to the Owner’s Participation Agreement with IRG to allow for the 
reimbursement of work completed for a portion of Building 16.  

4. ACTION ITEM – IRG NOP REIMBURSEMENT NO. 4 FOR BUILDING 16 TOWER. 
The Board may wish to authorize payment for IRG’s OPA Reimbursement No. 3 for Building 16 Tower 
in the amount of $691,545.55, documents included with agenda item 5.  

5. ACTION ITEM – MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT, EXPENSES AND REIMBURSEMENTS. 
The Board may wish to approve the monthly financial report, expenses and reimbursements. 

6. ACTION ITEM: EXECUTIVE SESSION- The Board may wish to go into Executive Session to 
communicate with legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal 
options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be 
litigated. Idaho Code Section 74-206(1)(f). 

7. CALENDAR REVIEW. The Board may wish to take this opportunity to inform other Board members 
of upcoming meetings and events that should be called to their attention. 

8. NEWS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER. The board may wish to discuss news for the Good of the 
Order. 

 
9. ADJOURN REGULAR MEETING. 

 
  

mailto:sbeebe@pocatello.us


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action Item 2 
  



PDA Meeting Minutes of October 16, 2022           Page 1 of 3 

    POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  AGENDA 2 
Meeting Minutes for November 16, 2022 at 11:00 A.M. 

Council Chambers, 911 N 7th Avenue, Pocatello, Id 

Agenda Item No. 1: Call to Order and Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest   

Chair Villarreal called the meeting to order at approximately 11:00 a.m. No conflicts were disclosed.  

Members present: Mayor Brian Blad, Greg Gunter, Jim Johnston, Kirk Lepchenske, Scott Turner and 
David Villarreal. 
Members excused/unexcused: Victoria Byrd, Rick Cheatum and Terrel Tovey. 
Others present:  Executive Director Brent McLane, Treasurer Thane Sparks, Secretary Aceline McCulla, 
PDA Attorneys Meghan Sullivan and Abbey Germaine (via Go-To-Meeting), City of Pocatello PW 
Development Engineer Merril Quayle, City of Pocatello Attorney Jared Johnson, City of Pocatello PW 
Director/City Engineer Jeff Mansfield and other visitors. 

Villarreal noted that Agenda Item 3 and agenda item 7 would switch in the agenda placement.  

It was moved by B. Blad and S. Turner to switch item 7 and item 3 in the agenda order. Those in favor were 
B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried.

Agenda Item No. 2: Approve the Minutes  
The Board may wish to waive the oral reading of the minutes and approve the minutes from the Board of 
Commissioners meetings held October 19, 2022.  

It was moved by J. Johnston and seconded by K. Lepchenske to approve the minutes from the PDA 
meetings held September 21 and September 28 of 2022. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. 
Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried. 

Agenda Item 3: PDA Officer Election. 
The Board may wish to hold an election of officers. 

Blad nominated David Villarreal as PDA Chair and Scott Turner as PDA Vice Chair. 

It was moved by B. Blad and seconded by G. Gunter to appoint David Villarreal as the PDA Chair and 
Scott Turner as the PDA Vice Chair. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. Johnston, K. Lepchenske, 
S. Turner and D. Villarreal. Those opposed:   Unanimous. Motion Carried.

Agenda Item 4: Amend IRG OPA for Building 16 and Authorize Reimbursement #3 for Building 13. 
The Board may wish to amend the IRG OPA to allow IRG to submit a partial reimbursement for the 
Building 16 painting of the tower only, and authorize payment for Reimbursement #3 for Building 13 in the 
amount of $106,849.06. 

Quayle stated that building 13 has been completed and the reimbursement request # 3 is correct and ready 
for payment. The Building 16 tower has been completed and IRG’s insurance will cover the restoration of 
the fire damage components, which is out for bid. There are two different contractors completing two 
separate projects on Building 16. The partial payment request would only be for the tower on Building 16. 
IRG seeks authorization by the Board to submit the partial building payment with the weather issues and the 
window work would not be completed until Spring 2023.  



PDA Meeting Minutes of October 16, 2022           Page 2 of 3 

Blad asked if staff has concerns amending the OPA. McLane stated with their history on the project and 
weather issues, McLane felt comfortable with this request. 

It was moved by B. Blad and seconded by G. Gunter to approve the amendment request by IRG to the 
OPA as presented, and allow IRG to submit a partial reimbursement request for the Building 16 painting of 
the tower only, and to authorize payment for the Reimbursement #3 request for Building 13 in the amount 
of $106,849.06. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. Turner and D. 
Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried. 

Agenda Item 5: Monthly Financial Report, Expenses and Reimbursements. 
The Board may wish to approve the monthly financial report, expenses and reimbursements. 

Sparks presented the financial report, expenses and reimbursements included in the agenda packet and 
answered General Fund questions. 

It was moved by J. Johnston and seconded by B. Blad to approve the financial report, expenses and 
reimbursements as presented. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. 
Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried. 

Agenda Item 6: South 5TH Corridor TIF District. 
The Board may wish to discuss the possibility of a TIF District in the South 5th Corridor. 

McLane wanted to discuss this TIF District, as it was discussed in previous PDA meetings. McLane noted 
the Brown Field Grant money has been awarded and this would work nicely with the Brown Field grant. 
McLane requested to obtain a consultant to do a preliminary analysis to determine if areas of interest would 
be viable TIF Districts. Turner asked if the Downtown TIF District could be included. McLane stated it 
could, but some guidance would be needed for the analysis. The Board engaged in discussion. McLane 
stated the criteria needed to create TIF Districts would come from the analysis to help determine different 
factors.  

It was moved by B. Blad and seconded by K. Lepchenske to authorize staff to create an RFP for an 
analysis of possible TIF Districts. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. 
Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried. 

Agenda Item 7: PDA Property on Hwy 30 And Batist Road. 
The Board may wish to discuss property options with an adjacent property owner. 

Merril Quayle explained that the PDA owns property off Batist Road (former Hoku property) for a future 
over-pass and truck access, and an easement was established when the property was sold. The Stinker 
Station owners would like to discuss purchasing or swapping land that would still accommodate an overpass 
for truck access. Blad asked about the road configuration being set for the subject property. Quayle stated 
he would confer with bridge designers to verify the proposed use would still work if a land swap is 
considered and verify the subject property. The PDA Attorney would handle land acquisitions and work 
with staff on best options. Quayle would try to have information by the January 2023 meeting date. 

It was moved by J. Johnston and seconded by B. Blad to authorize staff to work with a consultant and look 
at options and guidelines for land exchange consideration. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. 
Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried. 



PDA Meeting Minutes of October 16, 2022           Page 3 of 3 

Agenda Item 8: Executive Session. 
The Board may wish to go into Executive Session to communicate with legal counsel for the public agency 
to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being 
litigated but imminently likely to be litigated. Idaho Code Section 74-206(1)(f). 

It was moved by J. Johnston and seconded by B. Blad to move the Board into an executive session to 
communicate with legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options 
for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated. Idaho 
Code Section 74-206(1)(f), at approximately 11:47 a.m. Those in favor were B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. 
Johnston, K. Lepchenske, S. Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried.  

Following the Executive Session, Chair Villarreal reconvened the regular Board meeting at approximately 
12:35 p.m. 

Agenda Item 9: Calendar Review.  
The Board may wish to take this opportunity to inform other Board members of upcoming meetings and 
events that should be called to their attention. 

Nothing to report. 

Agenda Item 10: News for the Good of the Order.  
The board may wish to discuss news for the Good of the Order. 

Gunter asked how Commission members may submit agenda topics for consideration. McLane asked 
members to send their request to bmclane@pocatello.us no later than nine days prior to the scheduled 
meeting date.  

Agenda Item 11: Adjourn Regular Meeting. 

With no further business, Chair Villarreal adjourned the meeting at 12:45 p.m.  

Submitted by: ____________________________________ Approved on: _________________________ 
Aceline McCulla, Secretary 

mailto:bmclane@pocatello.us


Pocatello Develop Authority Board of Commissioners 
Executive Session Minutes 

City Hall, Paradice Conference Room 
November 16, 2022 

Chair Villarreal called the meeting to order at 11:47 a.m. 

Members present: Mayor Brian Blad, Greg Gunter, Jim Johnston, Kirk Lepchenske, 
Scott Turner and David Villarreal. 

Members excused:  Victoria Byrd, Rick Cheatum and Terrel Tovey. 
Others present:  Executive Director Brent McLane, PDA Attorneys Meghan Sullivan and 

Abbey Germaine (via GoToMeeting). 

Executive Session 
The Board may wish to go into Executive Session to communicate with legal counsel for the 
public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or 
controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated. Idaho Code Section 
74-206(1)(f).

With no further discussion, it was moved by B. Blad and seconded by J. Johnston to adjourn 
from the executive session pursuant to Idaho Code §74-206(1)(f) at approximately 12:35 a.m., 
and reconvene to the regular meeting session. Those in favor: B. Blad, G. Gunter, J. Johnston,  
K. Lepchenske, S. Turner and D. Villarreal. Unanimous. Motion Carried.

By: ______________________________ Approved on: ______________________ 
      Aceline McCulla, Secretary 

AGENDA 2 





 

Action Item 3 



First Amendment to Owner Participation Agreement- 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT    
to 

OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT  
by and between 

THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF POCATELLO, IDAHO  
also known as 

THE POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
and 

POCATELLO QUINN, LLC  
for the 

NAVAL ORDNANCE PLANT URBAN RENEWAL AREA IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 
(hereinafter “First Amendment”) is made and entered into this _____ day of _____________, 
2022, by and between the Urban Renewal Agency of Pocatello, Idaho, also known as the Pocatello 
Development Authority, an independent public body, corporate and politic (hereinafter “Agency”), 
organized pursuant to the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965, Title 50, Chapter 20, Idaho Code, 
as amended (hereinafter the “Law”), and undertaking projects under the authority of the Law and 
the Local Economic Development Act, Title 50, Chapter 29, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter 
the “Act”), and Pocatello Quinn, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter 
“Participant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties” and each individually as “Party,” on the 
terms and provisions set forth below. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Pocatello City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2797 on July 6, 2006, 
approving the Naval Ordnance Plant Urban Renewal Area Improvement Plan (hereinafter the 
“Urban Renewal Plan”) and establishing the Naval Ordnance Plant revenue allocation area (the 
“Project Area”). The termination date of the Urban Renewal Plan and Project Area is December 
31, 2030; and 

WHEREAS, Participant acquired the approximately 150-acre former Naval Ordnance 
Plant, located within the city of Pocatello (the “City”) and within the Project Area (the “Site”) for 
the purpose of making significant improvements to the Site to attract a mix of tenants to support 
industrial distribution, manufacturing, office, and retail uses (the “Project”); and  

WHEREAS, as part of the Project, Participant intended to construct certain improvements 
to facades of several of the existing buildings, including painting and replacement of any existing 
damaged, loose and/or failing panels, which improvements are necessary to the proper 
redevelopment of the Site; and 

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Plan authorizes Agency to use revenue allocation 
financing to fund specific projects and improvements to implement the Urban Renewal Plan, 
including building façade enhancements; and  

16th November



First Amendment to Owner Participation Agreement- 2 

WHEREAS, Agency and Participant negotiated the major terms of Agency’s participation 
in the funding of certain improvements and other eligible expenses (collectively the “Agency 
Funded Public Improvements”); and  

WHEREAS, the Agency Funded Public Improvements implement several objectives 
outlined in the Urban Renewal Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Site is not registered in the National Register of Historic Places but is 
historically significant and contributes to the historic integrity of the City. Additionally, the Site 
contributes greatly to the City’s skyline; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of Participant’s agreement to construct the Agency Funded Public 
Improvements, Participant’s commitment to comply with the terms of the Urban Renewal Plan, 
and Agency’s commitment to reimburse Participant in compliance with the Urban Renewal Plan, 
the Parties deemed it necessary to enter into the Owner Participation Agreement (“Agreement”) to 
define their respective obligations; and  

WHEREAS, the Agency and Participant entered into the Agreement on June 6, 2022, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, for the purpose of outlining the terms of 
Participant’s construction of the Agency Funded Public Improvements and the Agency’s 
reimbursement of the Actual Eligible Costs in an amount not to exceed One Million, Six Hundred 
Thirty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($1,638,907.00); and 

WHEREAS, the improvements to the exterior of the buildings’ facades within the Site 
consisting of Agency Funded Public Improvements are subject to a Deed of Façade Easement, 
recorded in the real property records of Bannock County on July 8, 2022, as Instrument No. 
22211620, granting the City the right to preserve the partially publicly funded buildings’ exterior 
facades into the future; and 

WHEREAS, subject to certain conditions, the Agreement contemplated reimbursement of 
the Actual Eligible Costs to Participant following completion of the Agency Funded Public 
Improvements for each of buildings 13, 16, 36, 37 and 38; and  

WHEREAS, the Participant has completed the work related to buildings 13, 36, 37, and 38 
of the Agency Funded Public Improvements, and has been reimbursed by Agency for the Actual 
Eligible Costs of the Agency Funded Public Improvements related to those buildings, leaving 
improvements to be completed only on building 16; and  

WHEREAS, the tower portion of building 16, as contemplated in Attachment 4 to the 
Agreement (“Tower Portion”), has been completed, leaving only the improvements to the lower 
section of building 16; and  

WHEREAS, based on unforeseen circumstances related to weather delays, Agency and 
Participate believe it acceptable to reimburse the Participate for partial completion of building 16; 
and  



First Amendment to Owner Participation Agreement- 3 

WHEREAS, the Participant wishes to receive reimbursement, and the Agency desires to 
provide reimbursement, for the completed Tower Portion of building 16. The remaining portion 
of building 16, the lower section, shall not receive reimbursement until final completion; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for reimbursement of the 
completed portion of building 16 Agency Funded Public Improvements related to the Tower 
Portion.   

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which are incorporated into 
this First Amendment, the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby 
agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agency and Participant agree the foregoing recitals are not mere 
recitations but are covenants of the Parties, binding upon them as may be appropriate and a portion 
of the consideration for the agreements contained herein, and hereby further agree as follows: 

A. PURPOSE OF FIRST AMENDMENT. Pursuant to Section III.F.2 of the
Agreement, Participant could seek reimbursement for Agency Funded Public Improvements for 
each building 13, 16, 36, 37, and 38 upon completion and for which the Agency had received a 
Notification of Completion and issued the Confirmation of Agency Reimbursement per the terms 
of the Agreement. To date, buildings 13, 36, 37, and 38 have been completed and Participant has 
received reimbursement for the Actual Eligible Costs for those completed Agency Funded Public 
Improvements pursuant to the Agreement. Certain Agency Funded Public Improvements have 
been completed in building 16 as it relates to the Tower Portion of the building, as shown on 
Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The lower section of building 16 
has not been completed. Agency and Participant now desire to amend the terms of the Agreement 
to allow the Participant to seek reimbursement for the Tower Portion of building 16; although, the 
entire building 16 improvements are not complete. The remainder of the Agency Funded Public 
Improvements to building 16, the lower section, will not be reimbursed until final completion of 
the entire building 16.  

B. ABILITY TO AMEND AGREEMENT. Section VII of the Agreement states that
the: 

Agency and Participant agree to mutually consider reasonable requests for 
amendments to this Agreement and any attachments hereto which may be made by 
any of the Parties hereto . . . provided said requests are consistent with this 
Agreement and would not alter the basic business purposes included herein or 
therein. Any such amendments shall be in writing and agreed to by the appropriate 
authorities of Agency and Participant.  

This provision allows for the contemplated amendment by the Agency and Participant. Amending 
the Agreement to allow for reimbursement of the completed Tower Portion of building 16 does 



First Amendment to Owner Participation Agreement- 4 

not alter the basic business purpose of the Agreement and is consistent with the nature and intent 
of the Agreement.  

C. AMENDMENT TO SECTION III.F, REIMBURSEMENT OBLIGATION.
Section III.F of the Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions under which the Participant may 
seek reimbursement for Agency Funded Public Improvements and the requirements for the 
Agency to issue reimbursements. This Section of the Agreement contemplates that the Participant 
may only seek reimbursement for Agency Funded Public Improvements for each of buildings 13, 
16, 36, 37 and 38 upon completion and for which a Notification of Completion has been submitted 
by the Participant to the Agency and following the Agency’s issuance of the Confirmation of 
Reimbursement. Reimbursement upon partial completion any building was not contemplated by 
the Agreement.  As of the date of this First Amendment, the Agency Funded Public Improvements 
for all buildings except for building 16 have been completed and the Agency has issued 
reimbursement for the Actual Eligible Costs. The Agency and Participant hereby amend Section 
III.F.2, III.F.2.d, and III.G.1 to allow Participant to seek reimbursement for the Tower Portion of
building 16, without building 16 Agency Funded Public Improvements being completed in its
entirety. Participant will not be permitted to seek reimbursement for the remaining, lower section,
of building 16 until improvements are fully completed for the entire building 16. This First
Amendment in no way alters the reimbursement requirements of Section III.F and G, including,
but not limited to, notification, inspection, approval, acceptance, documentation submittals, and
reimbursement procedures. Participant shall be required to submit all necessary documentation as
it relates to the Tower Portion of building 16, just as the Participant would for any fully completed
building improvements.

D. NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT. The Agreement established a reimbursement
amount equal to the Actual Eligible Costs of the Agency Funded Public Improvements not to 
exceed One Million, Six Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred Seven Dollars and 
00/100 ($1,638,907.00). To date, the Agency has reimbursed a total amount of $654,667.12. The 
anticipated reimbursement amount for the Tower Portion of building 16 is $691,545.55. Therefore, 
the Agency’s reimbursement of the Actual Eligible costs of the Agency Funded Public 
Improvements related to the Tower Portion of building 16 would still be within the not to exceed 
amount originally contemplated in the Agreement.  

E. ALL OTHER TERMS TO REMAIN. All other terms and conditions of the
Agreement, not otherwise amended as provided herein this First Amendment, shall remain in full 
force and effect and shall be binding upon the Parties as if set forth in full herein.  Capitalized 
terms used but not defined in this First Amendment shall have the same meanings ascribed for 
such capitalized terms in the Agreement. 



First Amendment to Owner Participation Agreement- 5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their respective governing boards, 
have executed this First Amendment on the date first cited above. 

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF POCATELLO, IDAHO, A/K/A 
THE POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

By: _______________________________________ 
       David Villarreal, Chair 

Date: ________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By: ___________________________________________________________, Secretary

 

PARTICIPANT 

POCATELLO QUINN, LLC 

By: ___________________________________________________________________,
 
Manager Date: ________________________  



 
 

 
 

Action Item 5 
 



Expenditure Approvals:
Checks to be ratified:

Vendor Check # Amount

Checks to be approved:
Vendor Check # Amount
Elam & Burke 1466
Thane Sparks 1467

5,368.00 Invoice #'s 199416, 199459 
1,200.00 December services

ICCU 1468 320.17 Texas Roadhouse (271.03), Walmart (49.14)
Pocatello Quinn, LLC 1469 691,545.55 Reimbursement #3

Finance Report as of December 21, 2022

Cash
Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual

Income
Administrative fees 69,629 69,629 0.00
Property taxes 263,050 35,999 99,926 10,609 409,584 0.00
Note payments 1,839.89 - 1,839.89
Interest income 3,508 416.05 1,614 389.66 1,866 609.81 600 50.28 33 19.36 7,621 1,485.16
Other - 0.00

Total Income 73,137 2,255.94 264,664 389.66 37,865 609.81 100,526 50.28 10,642 19.36 486,834 3,325.05

Expense
Administrative expense 44,719 6,120 16,987 1,804 69,630 0.00
Luncheon costs 2,000 692.76 2,000 692.76
Office expenses 300 300 0.00
Dues and memberships - 0.00
Insurance 7,500 7,500 0.00
Training  and Travel 0.00
City admin charges 9,100 5,518.38 9,100 5,518.38
Professional services 48,000 8,010.00 1,363.00 48,000 9,373.00
Non-capital Infrastructure 1,143,113 1,802,996 798,394.61 1,579,785 129,430 42,663 4,697,987 798,394.61

Total Expense 1,210,013 14,221.14 1,847,715 799,757.61 1,585,905 0.00 146,417 0.00 44,467 0.00 4,834,517 813,978.75

*** at the end of 11/30/2022 the airport fund had a negative cash balance of $(14,565.61), due to the general fund

Pocatello Development Authority
Monthly Finance Report

Fiscal Year 2023

1,179,531.70 226,747.01 1,552,816.55 *** 49,295.15 3,008,390.41
General Fund Naval Ordinance North Portneuf Airport Northgate Total

December 21, 2022



251 East Front Street, Suite 300 
Post Office Box 1539 
Boise, Idaho 83701 
Telephone 208 343-5454 
Fax 208 384-5844 

Pocatello Development Authority 

Attn: Brent McLane 

City of Pocatello 

P.O. Box 4169 

Pocatello, ID 83205 

RE: Special Counsel General 

*** INVOICE SUMMARY PAGE *** 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,363.00 

COSTS ADVANCED .00 

TOTAL INVOICE 1,363.00 

ELAM&BURKE 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Tax Id No. 82-0451327 

NOVEMBER 30, 2022 

Invoice# 199416 

Billing Atty - MSC 

CLIENT/MATTER: 09212-00003 

NOVEMBER 30, 2022 

Invoice# 199416 

PAGE 3 

UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED, ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS STATEMENT. 

We also accept Visa, MasterCard, Discover and American Express. 



Thane Sparks

122 N 3500 E DATE: December 21, 2022
Rigby, Idaho  83442 INVOICE # 22-4
(208) 206-8457 FOR: Professional Services

BILL TO:

Pocatello Development Authority
911 N 7th Avenue
Pocatello, Idaho  83201

DESCRIPTION       AMOUNT

Professional Services - December 2022 1,200.00$                    

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

SUBTOTAL 1,200.00$                    

TAX RATE

SALES TAX -$                            

OTHER

TOTAL 1,200.00$                    

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

Total due in 15 days. Overdue accounts subject to a service charge of 1% per month.

Make all checks payable to .

INVOICE



INVOICE
3002

TEXAS ROADHOUSE
LEGENDARY FOOD & LEGENDARY SERVICE THROUGH LEGENDARY PEOPLE!

560 Bullock dr.
Pocatello, ID 83202
PHONE (208) 238-7427  FAX (208) 238-7430
store_pocatelloid@texasroadhouse.com

BILL TO:

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY ID ZIP

PHONE 208.234.6184 office, 406.202.6444 mobile

DATE TERMS

12/21/2022 Due on Receipt

QUANTITY AMOUNT
1 65.99$             

4.5 53.96$             
0.5 20.00$             
0.5 11.50$             
0.5 15.00$             
0.5 15.00$             
3 14.97$             

-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 
-$                 

SUBTOTAL 196.40$           
Tax Exempt -$                 

Service Fee 18.00% 35.35$             
Gratuity on Food 20.00% 39.28$             

TOTAL 271.03$           

Pocatello Development Authority - Aceline McCulla
911 N 7th Ave

83201Pocatello

65.99$                   
UNIT PRICE

P.O. 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CONTACT EVENT Full Service

Aceline PDA Lunch Buffet Service

11.99$                   
39.99$                   
22.99$                   

BBQ Chicken Platter
Lbs Pulled Pork

Mashed Potatoes (Cheese and Bacon)
House Salad (Ranch)

4.99$                     

Corn
Green Beans

DZ Rolls with HC butter
29.99$                   
29.99$                   

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

City of Pocatello Tax Exempt EIN: 82-6000244

mailto:store_pocatelloid@texasroadhouse.com


12.21.2022 Meeting luncheon supplies 



CONFIRMATION OF AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO. ____ - 1 

CONFIRMATION OF AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO. ___ 

This Confirmation of Agency Reimbursement No.___ (“Confirmation”) is entered into 
between the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Pocatello, Idaho, also known as the Pocatello 
Development Authority, an independent public body, corporate and politic (hereinafter 
“Agency”), organized pursuant to the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965, Title 50, Chapter 20, 
Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter the “Law”), and undertaking projects under the authority of 
the Law and the Local Economic Development Act, Title 50, Chapter 29, Idaho Code, as 
amended (hereinafter the “Act”), and Pocatello Quinn, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company authorized to do business in the State of Idaho (hereinafter “Participant”). Collectively, 
Agency and Participant may be referred to as the “parties.”  The Effective Date of this 
Confirmation is the date last signed by the parties. 

WITNESSETH: 

1. Agency Contribution

Agency has, pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Owner Participation Agreement by and 
between the Agency and Participant with an effective date of ________________ (the “OPA”), 
determined the Actual Eligible Costs for those certain Agency Funded Public Improvements as 
those terms are defined in the OPA and as specifically identified below, shall be 
_____________________ and ___/100 dollars ($_________________) (the “Agency 
Reimbursement”) for the [identify Agency Funded Public Improvements subject to 
reimbursement in this Confirmation].  All capitalized terms not otherwise set forth herein shall 
have those meanings set forth in the OPA. 

2. Payment Terms.

Agency agrees to reimburse Participant for the amount of the Agency Reimbursement, without 
interest from the Effective Date, pursuant to the Reimbursement Procedure set forth in the OPA. 

Participant acknowledges that the Agency Reimbursement may not be paid in full if the 

revenue allocation proceeds available for reimbursement under the Urban Renewal Plan 

and pursuant to the OPA are less than the total Agency Reimbursement. 

If the Agency Reimbursement is not fully funded by December 31, 2030, or the date upon 

with the Urban Renewal Plan and Project Area terminates, whichever is earlier, the 

Agency will not be obligated to make any additional payments. 

To the extent there is more than one Confirmation of Agency Reimbursement between the 

parties pursuant to the OPA, then payment will be applied to the Confirmation with the 

earliest Effective Date first, until paid in full, or until December 31, 2030, or upon 

termination of the Urban Renewal Plan, whichever occurs first as provided in the OPA. 

GModzelewski
Typewriter
Six Hundred Ninety-One Thousand 

Five Hundred Forty-Five Dollars

 





Submit Date:  12/05/2022

USES

Original TIF

Budget

Previous 

Changes

Current 

Changes

Revised TIF

Budget

Draw #1

08/08/2022

Draw #2

09/13/2022

Draw #3

11/07/2022

Draw #4

12/05/2022 Draw #5

Total Drawn to 

Date % Drawn

Balance to 

Complete

Initial TIF Reimbursement Amount

TIF Reimbursement 1,638,907.00 1,638,907 00 185,898.03 361,920.03 106,849.06 691,545.55 1,346,212.67 82.14% 292,694.33

Subtotal 1,638,907.00 1,638,907 00 185,898.03 361,920.03 106,849.06 691,545.55 0 00 1,346,212.67 82.14% 292,694.33

Building 13  Improvements

Windows 59,451.00 59,451 00 59,451.00 59,451.00 100 00% 0.00

Paint 41,350.00 41,350 00 41,350.00 41,350.00 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA Project Fee - 4% 4,032.04 4,032 04 4,032.04 4,032.04 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA General Conditions - 2% 2,016.02 2,016 02 2,016.02 2,016.02 100 00% 0.00

Building 13 Totals 106,849.06 106,849.06 106,849.06 106,849.06 100.00% 0.00

Building 16 Improvements

Façade 65,000.00 126,300.80 80,753.43 272,054 23 272,054.23 272,054.23 100 00% 0.00

Windows 149,760.00 149,760 00 149,760.00 149,760.00 100 00% 0.00

Paint 142,475.00 142,475 00 142,475.00 142,475.00 100 00% 0.00

GC General Conditions 55,650.25 22,420.46 10,041.52 88,112 23 88,112.23 88,112.23 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA Project Fee - 4% 16,515.41 4,078.30 5,502.35 26,096 06 26,096.06 26,096.06 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA General Conditions - 2% 8,257.71 2,039.16 2,751.16 13,048 03 13,048.03 13,048.03 100 00% 0.00

Building 16 Totals 437,658.37 154,838.72 99,048.46 691,545.55 691,545.55 691,545.55 100.00% (0.00)

Building 36 Improvements (Tower)

Façade 45,000.00 (43,800.00) 1,200 00 1,200.00 1,200.00 100 00% 0.00

Paint 118,844.00 118,844 00 118,844.00 118,844.00 100 00% 0.00

GC General Conditions 55,648.25 (2,963.75) 52,684 50 52,684.50 52,684.50 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA Project Fee - 4% 8,779.69 8,779.69 8,779.69 8,779.69 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA General Conditions - 2% 4,389.84 4,389 84 4,389.84 4,389.84 100 00% 0.00

Building 36 Totals 232,661.78 (46,763.75) 0.00 185,898.03 185,898.03 185,898.03 100.00% 0.00

Building 37 Improvements

Façade 45,000.00 (43,800.00) 0.00 1,200 00 1,200.00 1,200.00 100 00% 0.00

Paint 125,804.00 1,840.00 0.00 127,644 00 127,644.00 127,644.00 100 00% 0.00

GC General Conditions 55,648.25 (5,378.75) 0.00 50,269 50 50,269.50 50,269.50 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA Project Fee - 4% 9,058.09 (1,893.55) 0.00 7,164 54 7,164.54 7,164.54 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA General Conditions - 2% 4,529.05 (946.78) 0.00 3,582 27 3,582.27 3,582.27 100 00% 0.00

Building 37 Totals 240,039.39 (50,179.08) 0.00 189,860.31 189,860.31 189,860.31 100.00% 0.00

Building 38 Improvements

Façade 45,000.00 (38,700.80) 0.00 6,299 20 6,299.20 6,299.20 100 00% 0.00

Paint 116,291.00 116,291 00 116,291.00 116,291.00 100 00% 0.00

GC General Conditions 55,648.25 (15,917.96) 0.00 39,730 29 39,730.29 39,730.29 100 00% 0.00

AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO. 4



Submit Date:  12/05/2022

USES

Original TIF

Budget

Previous 

Changes

Current 

Changes

Revised TIF

Budget

Draw #1

08/08/2022

Draw #2

09/13/2022

Draw #3

11/07/2022

Draw #4

12/05/2022 Draw #5

Total Drawn to 

Date % Drawn

Balance to 

Complete

AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO. 4

IRGRA Project Fee - 4% 8,677.57 (2,184.75) 0.00 6,492 82 6,492.82 6,492.82 100 00% 0.00

IRGRA General Conditions - 2% 4,338.79 (1,092.38) 0.00 3,246.41 3,246.41 3,246.41 100 00% 0.00

Building 38 Totals 229,955.61 (57,895.89) 0.00 172,059.72 172,059.72 172,059.72 100 00% 0.00

Project Contingency 391,742.80 (99,048.46) 292,694.34 0.00 0.00% 292,694.34

Subtotal 1,638,907.00 0.00 0.00 1,638,907 00 185,898.03 361,920.03 106,849.06 691,545.55 0 00 1,346,212.67 82.14% 292,694.34

Total Budget 1,638,907.00 0.00 0.00 1,638,907 00 185,898.03 361,920.03 106,849.06 691,545.55 0 00 1,346,212.67 82.14% 292,694.33

SOURCES

TIF Reimbursement 1,638,907.00 1,638,907 00 185,898.03 361,920.03 106,849.06 691,545.55 0 00 1,346,212.67 82.14% 292,694.33

Total Funds 1,638,907.00 0.00 0.00 1,638,907 00 185,898.03 361,920.03 106,849.06 691,545.55 0 00 1,346,212.67 82.14% 292,694.33

Difference 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0 00% 0.00



08/16/2022 Account Number

Pocatello Quinn, LLC P02880

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: IRG Realty Advisors                                            BALANCE DUE 22,322.66

Date Code Description Amount

08/16/2022 CONSTR-BI Tiff Painting Project
Capital Control Number: 2021-2880-03

$14,881.77

08/16/2022 GENERAL COND Tiff Painting Project
Capital Control Number: 2021-2880-03

$7,440.89

08/16/2022 Account Number

Please send this portion of the statement with 
your remittance

INVOICE #:  126784 P02880

Pocatello Quinn, LLC

IRG Realty Advisors LLC
4020 Kinross Lakes Pkwy, #200
Richfield, OH 33286

Current 30 60 90 120 BALANCE DUE
$22,322.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,322.66

IRG Realty Advisors (IRGRA1)
4020 Kinross Lakes Pkwy, #200
Richfield, OH 44286

(330) 659-4060



09/08/2022 Account Number

Pocatello Quinn, LLC P02880

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: IRG Realty Advisors                                            BALANCE DUE 7,675.02

Date Code Description Amount

09/08/2022 CONSTR-BI Tiff Painting Project
Capital Control Number 2021-2880-03

$5,116.68

09/08/2022 GENERAL COND Tiff Painting Project
Capital Control Number 2021-2880-03

$2,558.34

09/08/2022 Account Number

Please send this portion of the statement with 
your remittance

INVOICE #:  127602 P02880

Pocatello Quinn, LLC

IRG Realty Advisors LLC
4020 Kinross Lakes Pkwy, #200
Richfield, OH 33286

Current 30 60 90 120 BALANCE DUE
$14,289.59 $15,478.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,768.53

IRG Realty Advisors (IRGRA1)
4020 Kinross Lakes Pkwy, #200
Richfield, OH 44286

(330) 659-4060



10/15/2022 Account Number

Pocatello Quinn, LLC P02880

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: IRG Realty Advisors                                            BALANCE DUE 5,472.60

Date Code Description Amount

10/15/2022 CONSTR-BI TIF Painting Project
Capital Control No.: 2021-2880-03

$3,648.40

10/15/2022 GENERAL COND TIF Painting Project
Capital Control No.: 2021-2880-03

$1,824.20

10/15/2022 Account Number

Please send this portion of the statement with 
your remittance

INVOICE #:  129195 P02880

Pocatello Quinn, LLC

IRG Realty Advisors LLC
4020 Kinross Lakes Pkwy, #200
Richfield, OH 33286

Current 30 60 90 120 BALANCE DUE
$35,368.78 $9,001.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,370.53

IRG Realty Advisors (IRGRA1)
4020 Kinross Lakes Pkwy, #200
Richfield, OH 44286

(330) 659-4060







CONTRACTOR  BIG-D INC.

PROJECT  TIF - Windows, Siding, and Painting

A B C D E G I J K L

9.0 Prep and Paint Exterior 11.0% 118,844.00                 -                      118,844.00                                  -                                                                                    118,844.00            

9.0 A Panel Repairs (Allowance) 4.2% 45,000.00                   -                      45,000.00                                     -                                                                                    45,000.00              

93 Builder's Risk Insurance 0.0% 224.00                         -                      224.00                                          -                                                                                    224.00                    

93.1 General Liability Insurance 0.2% 2,286.00                     -                      2,286.00                                       -                                                                                    2,286.00                 

98.1 Contractor Contingency 0.5% 5,378.75                     -                      5,378.75                                       -                                                                                    5,378.75                 

99.1 Overhead & Profit 2.2% 24,204.75                   -                      24,204.75                                     -                                                                                    24,204.75              

1.0 General Conditions 2.2% 23,554.75                   -                      23,554.75                                     -                                                                                    23,554.75              

20.4% 219,492.25                 -                      219,492.25                                  -                                                                                    -                       -                          -                          0% 219,492.25            

9.0 Prep and Paint Exterior 11.7% 125,804.00                 -                      125,804.00                                  -                                                                                    125,804.00            

9.0 A Panel Repairs (Allowance) 4.2% 45,000.00                   -                      45,000.00                                     -                                                                                    45,000.00              

93 Builder's Risk Insurance 0.0% 224.00                         -                      224.00                                          -                                                                                    224.00                    

93.1 General Liability Insurance 0.2% 2,286.00                     -                      2,286.00                                       -                                                                                    2,286.00                 

98.1 Contractor Contingency 0.5% 5,378.75                     -                      5,378.75                                       -                                                                                    5,378.75                 

99.1 Overhead & Profit 2.2% 24,204.75                   -                      24,204.75                                     -                                                                                    24,204.75              

1.0 General Conditions 2.2% 23,554.75                   -                      23,554.75                                     -                                                                                    23,554.75              

21.1% 226,452.25                 -                      226,452.25                                  -                                                                                    -                       -                          -                          0% 226,452.25            

9.0 Prep and Paint Exterior 10.8% 116,291.00                 -                      116,291.00                                  -                                                                                    116,291.00            

9.0 A Panel Repairs (Allowance) 4.2% 45,000.00                   -                      45,000.00                                     -                                                                                    45,000.00              

93 Builder's Risk Insurance 0.0% 224.00                         -                      224.00                                          -                                                                                    224.00                    

93.1 General Liability Insurance 0.2% 2,286.00                     -                      2,286.00                                       -                                                                                    2,286.00                 

98.1 Contractor Contingency 0.5% 5,378.75                     -                      5,378.75                                       -                                                                                    5,378.75                 

99.1 Overhead & Profit 2.2% 24,204.75                   -                      24,204.75                                     -                                                                                    24,204.75              

1.0 General Conditions 2.2% 23,554.75                   -                      23,554.75                                     -                                                                                    23,554.75              

20.2% 216,939.25                 -                      216,939.25                                  -                                                                                    -                       -                          -                          0% 216,939.25            

9.0 Prep and Paint Exterior 13.2% 142,475.00                 -                      142,475.00                                  -                                                                                    142,475.00            -                  -             

9.0 A Panel Repairs (Allowance) 6.0% 65,000.00                   -                      65,000.00                                     -                                                                                    65,000.00              -                  -             

9.0 Window Replacement 13.9% 149,760.00                 -                      149,760.00                                  -                                                                                    46,039.12           46,039.12              30.7% 103,720.88            43,737.16      2,301.96   

93 Builder's Risk Insurance 0.0% 224.00                         -                      224.00                                          -                                                                                    42.57                   42.57                      19.0% 181.43                    40.44              2.13           

93.1 General Liability Insurance 0.2% 2,286.00                     -                      2,286.00                                       -                                                                                    434.49                434.49                    19.0% 1,851.51                 412.77           21.72        

98.1 Contractor Contingency 0.5% 5,380.75                     -                      5,380.75                                       -                                                                                    5,380.75                 -                  -             

99.1 Overhead & Profit 2.2% 24,204.75                   -                      24,204.75                                     -                                                                                    4,600.50             4,600.50                19.0% 19,604.25              4,370.48        230.03      

1.0 General Conditions 2.2% 23,554.75                   -                      23,554.75                                     -                                                                                    23,554.75              -                  -             

38.4% 412,885.25                 -                      412,885.25                                  -                                                                                    51,116.68           -                          51,116.68              12.4% 361,768.57            48,560.85      2,555.83   

100.00% 1,075,769.00             -                      1,075,769.00                               -                                                                                    51,116.68           -                          51,116.68              4.8% 1,024,652.32         48,560.84      2,555.83   

Building 16

Building 37

Building 36

Retention

F H

GRAND TOTALS

Bldg 16 Totals

Bldg 38 Totals

Bldg 37 Totals

Bldg 36 Totals

Building 38

Materials Total Completed % to Date Balance to Finish Less Previous Amount Due

Work CompletedDescription of WorkItem No. % Item of Total Schedule of Values Change Orders Revised Schedule of Values

Previous Applications Pay Request #1

























Project: IRG - TIF PAINTING/SIDING/WINDOWS - PHASE 1 (the "Project")

Job No:

Upon receipt by Big-D Construction of a check from in the sum of 256,865.33$     

This release covers a progress payment to Big-D Construction for all labor, services, equipment or materials furnished
to the Project through ("Release Date"), but only to the amount paid and does not cover any retention,

pending modifications, claims and changes, or work performed after the Release Date.

Big-D Construction further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless from any and all 

Date: BIG-D Construction
(Company Name)

(Signature)

(Title)

Rev 8/17/2007

damages, costs, expenses and legal fees relating to any claim for amounts paid to Big-D Construction which remain unpaid by Big-D 
Construction to any other party for labor, materials, and/or equipment relating to any work performed by Big-D Construction on the 
Project through the Release Date.

4/30/2022

By:

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

POCATELLO QUINN, LLC 

payable to Big-D Construction, and when the check has been properly endorsed and paid by the bank on which it is drawn, this 
document becomes effective to release any mechanic’s lien, any state or federal statutory bond right, any private bond right, any 
claim for payment and any rights under any similar ordinance, rule or statute related to claim or payment rights that Big-D 
Construction has on the Project  to the extent outlined below.

4/30/2022

Big-D Construction warrants that it either has already paid or will use the money it receives from this progress payment to promptly 
pay, to the extent Big-D Construction is paid, all of its laborers, subcontractors, materialmen and suppliers for all labor, materials, 
equipment and/or services provided for the Project up to the Release Date, and that all services or materials were actually used at 
the Project.   

POCATELLO QUINN, LLC 

122703





















Total Cost/Unit Total Amount

MATERIAL ESTIMATE TOTAL

Existing Panel Work from 3.21.22 - 

4.20.22

50 Sheets of V4.2 Panels 
(Vertical Steel)

50.00 EA 170.58$               /EA 8,529.00$        

Freight 1.00 LS 2,784.00$            /LS 2,784.00$        
Sales Tax 1.00 LS 679.00$               /LS 679.00$           

11,992.00$      

11,992.00$          

LABOR ESTIMATE TOTAL

Existing Panel Work from 3.21.22 - 

4.20.22

Manhours 192.50 HR 60.00$                 /HR 11,550.00$      

11,550.00$          

ESTIMATE TOTALS

Existing Panel Work from 3.21.22 - 

4.20.22

Material 11,992.00$          

Labor 11,550.00$          

Subtotal 23,542.00$          

P&O (15%) 3,531.30$            

27,073.30$    

Takeoff Quantity

IRG TIF - Painting, Windows & Siding Project

Total

Labor Total

Material Total

Material Subtotal

Description: Cruzer's cost for panel replacement/repair work from the beginning of the project (3.21.22) to 4.20 22. Lift rental costs have been 

excluded at this time as the rental agency has not yet billed Cruzer for the lift. Once that has been received, it will be prorated to capture the time

the lifts were being used to work on the existing panels.

















































Project: IRG - TIF PAINTING/SIDING/WINDOWS - PHASE 1 (the "Project")

Job No:

Upon receipt by Big-D Construction of a check from in the sum of 144,257.11$     

This release covers a progress payment to Big-D Construction for all labor, services, equipment or materials furnished
to the Project through ("Release Date"), but only to the amount paid and does not cover any retention,

pending modifications, claims and changes, or work performed after the Release Date.

Big-D Construction further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless from any and all 

Date: BIG-D Construction
(Company Name)

(Signature)

(Title)

Rev 8/17/2007

damages, costs, expenses and legal fees relating to any claim for amounts paid to Big-D Construction which remain unpaid by Big-D 
Construction to any other party for labor, materials, and/or equipment relating to any work performed by Big-D Construction on the 
Project through the Release Date.

6/30/2022

By:

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT

POCATELLO QUINN, LLC 

payable to Big-D Construction, and when the check has been properly endorsed and paid by the bank on which it is drawn, this 
document becomes effective to release any mechanic’s lien, any state or federal statutory bond right, any private bond right, any 
claim for payment and any rights under any similar ordinance, rule or statute related to claim or payment rights that Big-D 
Construction has on the Project  to the extent outlined below.

6/30/2022

Big-D Construction warrants that it either has already paid or will use the money it receives from this progress payment to promptly 
pay, to the extent Big-D Construction is paid, all of its laborers, subcontractors, materialmen and suppliers for all labor, materials, 
equipment and/or services provided for the Project up to the Release Date, and that all services or materials were actually used at 
the Project.   

POCATELLO QUINN, LLC 

122703














































































































	AGENDA 2 PDA.11.16.22.Minutes.Regular-Exec.Session.Draft.pdf
	Blank Page

	Agenda 5 PDA Monthy Finance Report Dec 2022.pdf
	TXRH Invoice 3002 12.21.22.pdf
	INVOICE



	CONFIRMATION OF AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO:  4
	This Confirmation of Agency Reimbursement No:   4
	between the Agency and Participant with an effective date of: April 20, 2022
	Reimbursement: 
	for: 
	and: 55
	undefined: 691,545.55
	CONFIRMATION OF AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT NO_2:    4


